RESOLUTION NO.	- 2017
----------------	--------

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE AND SUBMIT SEVEN (7) GRANT APPLICATIONS TO THE KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET AND TO PROVIDE ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN CONNECTION WITH THESE GRANT APPLICATIONS, WHICH GRANT FUNDS ARE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$3,842,178 FEDERAL FUNDS UNDER THE 2017 CONGESTION MITIGATION AIR QUALITY (CMAQ) PROGRAM, AND ARE FOR THE TOWN BRANCH TRAIL MIDBLOCK CROSSING (\$878,090), MT. TABOR ROAD IMPROVEMENTS (\$1,096,000), WILSON DOWNING SIDEWALKS PROJECT (\$748,000), SOUTH ELKHORN TRAIL (\$40,088), INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS AT MAN O' WAR AND PLEASANT RIDGE ROAD PROJECT (\$440,000), FIBER OPTIC CABLE ALONG MAN O' WAR AND VERSAILLES ROAD (\$400,000), AND THE BIKE AND PEDESTRIAN AWARENESS MARKETING AND SAFETY CAMPAIGN (\$240,000).

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute and submit seven (7) Grant Applications, which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, to the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet and to provide any additional information requested in connection with these Grant Applications, which Grant funds are in the amount of \$3,842,178 Federal funds under the 2017 Congestion Mitigation Air Quality (CMAQ) Program, and are for the Town Branch Trail Midblock Crossing (\$878,090), Mt. Tabor Road Improvements (\$1,096,000), Wilson Downing Sidewalks Project (\$748,000), South Elkhorn Trail (\$40,088), Intersection Improvements at Man O' War and Pleasant Ridge Road Project (\$440,000), Fiber Optic Cable along Man O' War and Versailles Road (\$400,000), and the Bike And Pedestrian Awareness Marketing And Safety Campaign (\$240,000).

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

	MAYOR	_
ATTEST:		

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

871-17_MMM/kt_X:\Cases\COMDEV\17-LE0001\LEG\00583736.DOCX